

Docket No. 16-56308

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

MAREI VON SAHER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NORTON SIMON MUSEUM OF ART AT PASADENA
and NORTON SIMON ART FOUNDATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the U.S. Dist. Court for the Central Dist. of California,
No. 07-CV-02866-JFW-JTL • Honorable John F. Walter*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
E. ENGEL AND J. NADLER AND FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
M. LEVINE AND R. WEXLER SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE
ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

THOMAS R. KLINE
L. EDEN BURGESS
CULTURAL HERITAGE PARTNERS, PLLC
2101 L Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037
202-567-7594 Telephone
866-875-6492 Facsimile

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Sources Of U.S. Holocaust Restitution Policy.....	4
II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error In Rejecting U.S. Holocaust Restitution Policy.....	13
A. U.S. Policy Dictates That Holocaust Restitution Claims Should Be Decided On The Merits.....	13
B. U.S. Policy Also Dictates That Holocaust-Looted Objects Should Be Returned to the Owners By the Countries of Origin.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	15
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	15
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection Found.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 615 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010) <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1221 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Menzel v. List</i> , 267 N.Y.S.2d 804 (Sup. Ct. 1966).....	11,16
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	14
<i>Museum v. S (In re Estate of Flamenbaum)</i> , 1 N.E.3d 782 (N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Steinberg v. Int'l Com. On Holocaust Era Ins. Claims</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4 th 689, 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 944 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Enger</i> , 472 F. Supp. 490 (D.N.J. 1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Portrait of Wally</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6

<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.R.I. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008)...	11, 16
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 754 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 13, 14

Statutes and Regulations

Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 1618 (2016).....	11
Holocaust Assets Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 105–186, 112 Stat. 611 (1998).....	6, 7
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 (2016).....	11, 12
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105–158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998).....	6
Justice for Uncompensated Survivors Today Act, H.R. 5653, S. 3142 (2017).....	12
Military Law No. 59 on Restitution of Identifiable Property (1947).....	5
Protect and Preserve International Cultural Property Act, Pub. L. No. 114-151, 130 Stat. 369 (2016).....	11

International Conferences and Conventions

Hague Convention Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land (1907).....	4
London Declaration (1943).....	4
Potsdam Conference (1945).....	5
Prague Conference on Holocaust Era Assets and Terezin Declaration (2009).....	10

Vilnius International Forum on Holocaust-Era Looted Cultural Assets (2000).....	9
Washington Conference on Holocaust-Era Assets and Washington Principles (1998).....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Art Dealers Association of America, <i>Guidelines Regarding Art Looted During the Nazi Era</i> (2006).....	9
Association of Art Museum Directors, <i>Report of the AAMD Task Force on the Spoliation of Art during the Nazi/World War II Era</i> (1933-1945), Jun. 4, 1998.....	8
Christie’s Restitution, <i>Our Guidelines for Nazi-era Art Restitution Issues</i> (2009).....	9
Stephen W. Clark, ALI-ABA Course of Study, <i>Legal Issues in Museum Administration</i> , Apr. 6-8, 2016.....	17
Janet Flanner, <i>Annals of Crime: The Beautiful Spoils</i> , New Yorker, Mar. 1, 1947.....	16
Cecil Gould, <i>Trophy of Conquest: The Musée Napoléon and the Creation of the Louvre</i> (1965).....	4
Ron Grossman, <i>Battle over War-loot Degas Comes to Peaceful End</i> , Chicago Tribune, Aug. 14, 1998.....	6
International Council of Museums, <i>Spoliation of Jewish Cultural Property</i> (2001).....	9
Robert H. Jackson, Final Report to the President on the Nuremberg Trials (Oct. 7, 1946).....	16
Presidential Advisory Commission on Holocaust Assets in the United States, <i>Plunder and Restitution: The U.S. and Holocaust Victims' Assets SR-142</i> (Dec. 2000).....	7

Report, Art Objects in US Zone, July 29, 1945, NACP, RG 338,
 USGCC HQ, ROUS Army Command, Box 37, File: Fine Art
 [313574-575].....5

Restitutions Committee, *Recommendation Regarding the Application
 by Amsterdamse Negotiatie Compagnie NV in Liquidation for
 the Restitution of 267 Works of Art from the Dutch National
 Collection*, Dec. 19, 2005.....18

William L. Shirer, *The Rise and Fall of the Third Reich: A History
 of Nazi Germany* (Simon & Schuster 1960).....2

U.S. Dep't of State, Memorandum from Interdivisional Comm. on
 Rep., Rest., & Prop. Rights, Subcomm. 6, Recommendations
 on Restitution, Apr. 10, 1944, 1, NACP, RG 59, Lot 62D-4, Box 49,
 State/Notter, [320633-644].....5
